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I. BOD Activities (2015)
Meetings: 

	No.
	Members of BOD
	Title
	Attendance
	Rate
	Reasons for not attending

	1
	Mr. Pham Van Hien
	Chairman of the Board
	4
	100%
	

	2
	Mr. Tran Anh Tu
	Director, Manager
	4
	100%
	

	3
	Mr. Pham Van Quy
	Director
	4
	100%
	

	4
	Mr. Le Hong Quan
	Director
	4
	100%
	

	5
	Ms. Ho Thi Minh Hoa
	Director
	4
	100%
	


II. Board Resolutions (2014)
	No.
	Board Resolution No.
	Date
	Content

	1
	01B/NQ-HDQT
	09/02/2015
	Approve the plan of listing share of the Company on the Hanoi Stock Exchange

	2
	02/NQ - HDQT
	09/02/2015
	Approve the system of salary chart 2015

	3
	04/NQ - HDQT
	05/03/2015
	Approve the operation plan 2015

	4
	05B/NQ - HDQT
	23/03/2015
	Resolution of the 1st Meeting of Board of Directors in 2015

	5
	08A/QD - HDQT
	18/04/2015
	Establish the Group of assessing report of the project “Investing in purchasing the Jumbo package production lines 3rd phase

	6
	09/NQ- DHDCD
	14/04/2015
	Annual General Mandate 2015

	7
	10A/NQ-DHDCD
	20/04/2015
	Resolution of approving Charter of Phu My nitrogeous Package Joint Stock Company 

	8
	13/NQ - HDQT
	05/05/2015
	Approval on Applying receivable limit in quarter II.2015

	9
	15/NQ - HDQT
	05/05/2015
	Approval on signing contract of credit limit of VND 30 billion with MB bank

	10
	17/NQ - HDQT
	05/05/2015
	Approval on signing contract of credit limit of VND 30 billion with Vietcombank

	11
	18/NQ - HDQT
	05/05/2015
	Approval on time of completing listing document of the Company on Hanoi Stock Exchange

	12
	19/QD - HDQT
	05/05/2015
	Approval on the listing document of the Company on Hanoi Stock Exchange

	13
	21/QD - HDQT
	05/05/2015
	Issue the regulation of announcing information

	14
	23/QD - HDQT
	05/05/2015
	Issue the management regulation of the Company

	15
	26/NQ - HDQT
	07/07/2015
	Resolution of the 2nd Meeting of Board of Directors in 2015

	16
	30/NQ – HDQT
	07/07/2015
	Approval on the listing price of PMP stock at the 1st trading session

	17
	32/NQ – HDQT
	09/10/2015
	Select Deloitte Vietnam Co., Ltd to audit financial statement 2015 of the Company

	18
	34/NQ – HDQT
	15/10/2015
	Approval on adjusting appendix of the credit contract from VND 45 billion to VND 70 billion

	19
	35/NQ – HDQT
	15/10/2015
	Resolution of the 3rd Meeting of Board of Directors in 2015

	20
	36/NQ – HDQT
	16/11/2015
	Approval on the receivable limit in quarter IV.2015

	21
	39/NQ – HDQT
	09/12/2015
	Approval on the feasibility report of the project Jumbo 3

	22
	40/QD-HDQT
	09/12/2015
	Decision of investing in the project Jumbo 3

	23
	41/QD-HDQT
	09/12/2015
	Establish the Group of Assessing the bidding plan, bidding document of the project Jumbo 3

	24
	43/NQ-HDQT
	11/12/2015
	Resolution on approving the plan of selecting contract, bidding packages of the project Jumbo 3

	25
	44/NQ-HDQT
	11/12/2015
	Decision on Approving the plan of selecting contract, bidding packages of the project Jumbo 3

	26
	46/NQ- HDQT
	16/12/2015
	Resolution on approving the plan of bidding document for the package “device of creating fibers and textile” of the project Jumbo 3

	27
	47/QD- HDQT
	16/12/2015
	Decision on approving the plan of bidding document for the package “device of creating fibers and textile” of the project Jumbo 3

	28
	48/NQ-HDQT
	24/12/2015
	Resolution of the 4th Meeting of Board of Directors in 2015


III. Change in connected persons/ institutions

	No.
	Name of connected persons/institutions
	Trading account (if any)
	Position of PDMR at the company (if any)
	Date to become connected persons/ institutions
	Date no longer connected persons/ institutions
	Reasons

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


IV. Transactions of PDMRs and connected persons/ institutions

1. List of PDMRs and connected persons

	No.
	Name
	Trading account (if any)
	Position of PDMR at the company (if any)
	Shareholding at the end of the term
	Shareholding percentage at the end of the term
	Note

	1
	Petro Vietnam Fertilizer – Chemicals Corporation – Joint Stock Company 
	
	
	1,820,300
	43.34%
	

	2
	Huong Phong Co., Ltd
	
	
	1,680,00
	40%
	

	Board of Directors 

	3
	Pham Van Hien
	
	Chairman of the Board
	208,280
	4.96%
	

	
	Ha Thi Kim Dung
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Pham Huu Nhan
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Pham Huu Nghia
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Pham Thi Hien
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Pham Thi Yen
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Pham Thi Kim Anh
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	4
	Tran Anh Tu
	
	Director – Manager
	20,000
	0.48%
	

	
	Tran Thi Nga
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Tran Ngoc Bao Dan
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Tran Dang Tuan
	
	Connected person
	10,000
	0.24%
	

	
	Pham Thi Thoan
	
	Connected person
	10,000
	0.24%
	

	
	Tran Hai Thanh
	
	Connected person
	10,000
	0.24%
	

	5
	Ho Thi Minh Hoa
	
	Director
	280
	0.007%
	

	
	Tran Duc Tuan
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	 Tran Duc Vinh
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Tran My Dung
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Ho Ho Cam
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Tran Thi Thao
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	6
	Le Hong Quan
	
	Director
	0
	0%
	

	
	Le Thi Khon
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Nguyen Thi Hong Trang
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Le Hong Tram
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Le Thanh Truc
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Le Bao Tran
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Le Thi Tam
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Le Truong Thao
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	7
	Pham Van Quy
	
	Director
	0
	0%
	

	
	Nguyen Le Vinh Phu
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Pham Quy Hien
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Pham Van Du
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Phan Thi Thu Thuy
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Phan Thi Thu Vinh
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Pham Van Quang
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Pham Thanh Phuong
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	Supervisory Board 

	8
	Chu Xuan Hai
	
	Chief of Supervisory Board
	0
	0%
	

	
	Nguyen Thi Lan Anh
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Chu Xuan Phuc
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Chu Xuan Hanh
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Do Thi Minh
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Chu Minh Hang
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Chu Minh Hieu
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	9
	Nguyen Thi Thu Oanh
	
	Member of Supervisory Board 
	
	
	

	
	Nguyen Thanh Tuan
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Nguyen Tuan Huy
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Nguyen Tuan Hung
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Nguyen Van Quang
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Trinh Thi Van
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Nguyen Thi Thu Nga
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Nguyen Thi Thu Hien
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	10
	Pham Van Khanh
	
	Member of Supervisory Board 
	270
	0.006%
	

	
	Vu Thi Huyen
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Pham Thi Hong Hanh
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Pham Anh Tuan
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Pham Thi Thu
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Pham Thi Thu
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Pham Thi Nhan
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Pham Thi Nhan
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Pham Van Khai
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	Board Of Managers 

	11
	Truong Dinh Thanh
	
	Deputy Manager
	5,000
	0.12%
	

	
	Phan Truc Anh
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Truong Minh Tien
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Truong Tuan Anh Minh
	
	Connected person
	3,000
	0.07%
	

	
	Truong Dinh Xuan
	
	Connected person
	12,000
	0.29%
	

	
	Truong Dinh Thang
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	12
	Pham Ngoc Thiep
	
	Deputy Manager
	5,000
	0.12%
	

	
	Nguyen Thi May
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Pham Nguyen Bao Tram
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Pham The Nguyen
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Trinh Thi Sai
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Pham Dinh Thanh
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Pham Dinh Hiep
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Pham Thi Hien
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	Chief Accountant

	13
	Cao Vinh Hau
	
	Chief Accountant
	4,600
	0.11%
	

	
	Dang Thi Thanh Thuy
	
	Connected person
	5,000
	0.12%
	

	
	Cao Dang Tuong Lam
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Cao Than
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Nguyen Thi Mai
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Cao Thi Quynh Nhu
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Cao Vinh Bang
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Cao Vinh An
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Cao Thi Quynh Huong
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Cao Thi My Linh
	
	Connected person
	3,000
	0.07%
	

	
	Cao Thi Yen Phi
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


2. Transactions of PDMRs and connected persons/ institutions

	No.
	Name
	Relation with PDMR
	Shareholding at the beginning of the term
	Shareholding at the end of the term
	Reason (buy, sell, transfer, dividend, bonus share...)

	
	
	
	Share
	Percentage
	Share
	Percentage
	

	1
	Petro Vietnam Fertilizer – Chemicals Corporation – Joint Stock Company 
	
	2,141,000
	50.98%
	1,820,300
	43.34%
	Selling share

	2
	Huong Phong Co., Ltd
	
	2,058,000
	49%
	1,680,000
	40%
	Selling share

	3
	Pham Van Hien
	
	0
	0%
	208,280
	4.96%
	Buying share

	4
	Ho Thi Minh Hoa
	
	0
	0%
	280
	0.007%
	Buying share

	5
	Pham Van Khanh
	
	0
	0%
	270
	0.006%
	Buying share

	6
	Tran Anh Tu
	
	0
	0%
	20,000
	0.48%
	Buying share

	
	Tran Dang Tuan
	
	0
	0%
	10,000
	0.24%
	Buying share

	
	Pham Thi Thoan
	
	0
	0%
	10,000
	0.24%
	Buying share

	
	Tran Hai Thanh
	
	0
	0%
	10,000
	0.24%
	Buying share

	7
	Truong Dinh Thanh
	
	0
	0%
	5,000
	0.12%
	Buying share

	
	Truong Dinh Xuan
	
	0
	0%
	12,000
	0.29%
	Buying share

	
	Truong Tuan Anh Minh
	
	0
	0%
	3,000
	0.07%
	Buying share

	8
	Pham Ngoc Thiep
	
	0
	0%
	5,000
	0.12%
	Buying share

	
	Nguyen Thi May
	
	0
	0%
	5,000
	0.12%
	Buying share

	9
	Cao Vinh Hau
	
	0
	0%
	4,600
	0.11%
	Buying share

	
	Dang Thanh Thuy
	
	0
	0%
	5,000
	0.12%
	Buying share

	
	Cao Thi My Linh
	
	0
	0%
	3,000
	0.07%
	Buying share


3. Other transactions 

V. Other issues: None
